will be required to fund the future tax when the Companies have to pay the tax.   16

Q. What are some examples of the tax timing differences that are currently treated as 17

flow through? 18

A. The most significant flow through items are tax versus book depreciation on pre-19

1980 vintage year additions, cost of removal (both the removal cost component of 20

book depreciation and the tax deduction associated with the cash outlay), and 21

early retirement of assets. 22

Case 15-E-____; Case 15-G-____; Case 15-E-____; Case 15-G-____

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF REVENUE REQUIREMENTS PANEL

107

Q. What were the impacts of these flow-through items on tax expense in the 1

normalized historical Test Year? 2

A. These flow through items resulted in an increase in tax expense of $4.7 million 3

for NYSEG Electric, a decrease of $0.8 million for NYSEG Gas, an increase of 4

$2.1 million for RG&E Electric and an increase of $3.6 million for RG&E Gas, as 5

shown in the table below (values adjusted to exclude the permanent items and 6

CNY Depreciation Flow Through). 7

Table 48: Income Tax Flow Through Impacts 8
($ thousands) 9

Company
Historical
Test Year

Out of Period
Adjustments

Income Tax
Flow Through

Impacts

NYSEG Electric (2,030)$   6,689$   4,659$
RG&E Electric (428)   2,565   2,137
NYSEG Gas (6,837)   6,020   (817)
RG&E Gas 2,533   1,049   3,582
Totals (6,762)$   16,323$   9,561$   10

 11

Q. What are the Companies proposing in this case? 12

A. The Companies are proposing to normalize all tax versus book temporary 13

differences. 14

Notes:
1) Historical Test Year amounts exclude permanent tax impacts and
normalizing adjustments

Case 15-E-____; Case 15-G-____; Case 15-E-____; Case 15-G-____

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF REVENUE REQUIREMENTS PANEL

108

Q. Please describe what is meant by full normalization.   1

A. Full normalization means that income tax expense for rate purposes is determined 2

by providing for deferred tax expense on all originating and reversing book versus 3